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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr R Liggins

	Policy
	AEGON Scottish Equitable Retirement Cash Account – 4396985 (the Policy)

	Respondent
	AEGON Scottish Equitable (AEGON)


Subject

Mr Liggins alleges that AEGON, in their capacity as manager of the Policy, failed to complete the transfer of the Policy assets to his approved Australian superannuation fund (the Super) in a timely manner, which resulted in him suffering a financial loss.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against AEGON because:

· although the initial transfer payment was sent with incorrect payee details, and  the re-issued transfer payment received by the Adelaide Bank (the Bank) was in the incorrect currency, any investment loss was more than compensated for by a currency gain;
· any subsequent delay was not the fault of AEGON.


DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Liggins is a retired UK citizen who moved to Australia in March 2007.  He is a permanent resident now subject to Australian taxation.
2. Mr Liggins decided to start transferring the Policy assets to Australia for reinvestment in the Super.  This included the proceeds from a Self Invested Personal Pension held with Capita, and an Income Drawdown Arrangement with AEGON.  

3. Any transfer to Australia is subject to specific deadlines and Australian tax limits.  Mr Liggins reaches age 75 on 18 October 2010, so he has a limited timeframe in which to maximise his contributions under the Super during the 2006/07 to 2010/11 tax years.  

4. Under Australian tax office rules Mr Liggins was permitted to transfer funds from his UK pension, subject to the following non-concessional contribution (NCC) caps:-
· 2006/07 tax year = AU$1,000,000

· 2007/08 tax year = AU$   150,000

· 2008/09 tax year = AU$   150,000  

· 2009/10 tax year = AU$   150,000  

· 2010/11 tax year = AU$   150,000  

5. The Australian tax year ends on 30 June.  All contributions made up to the NCC cap are tax free.  
6. Tax on excess contributions is penal.  The concessional contribution (CC) cap for those aged over 65 was AU$100,000 for the 2008/09 tax year, and is AU$50,000 for the 2009/10 and 2010/11 tax years.  Excess contribution tax is payable at a rate of 31.5%, in addition to tax at 15% payable on contributions in the fund (total tax 46.5%). 
7. If both the NCC and CC caps are exceeded, the amount above the maximum concessional cap (MCC) is taxed at a rate of 93%.  
8. The initial AU$1,000,000 transfer was achieved prior to 30 June 2007 (the 2006/07 tax year end).  There were some difficulties with the transfer which are not the subject of the complaint Mr Liggins brought to this office.  His complaint concerns the second transfer payment of AU$150,000 during 2007/08.
9. HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC - formerly the Inland Revenue) guidance states that overseas transfers must be made to a Qualified Recognised Overseas Pensions Scheme (QROPS), and that the transferee cannot arrange the transfer directly.

10. Mr Liggins therefore appointed Commonwealth Bank Financial Planning (Commonwealth) as his financial advisers/planners and intermediaries to act on his behalf regarding his transfer to Australia.    

11. The AEGON client authority, transfer and overseas declaration forms showed Commonwealth was the main point of contact in Australia for Mr Liggins.

12. Symetry Portfolio Service (Symetry) was also engaged by Mr Liggins as the approved Australian pension provider (the QROPS), and they worked in association with Commonwealth.  Avanteos Investments (Avanteos) are providers of Symetry products and Symetry used the Bank for all banking matters, including currency transfers.   

13. The transfer process agreed was as follows:-

· Commonwealth would request a transfer value from AEGON in Sterling (GBP) equivalent to AU$150,000; 

· AEGON would transfer the requested sum in GBP to the Bank;
· on receipt of the payment in GBP, the Bank would exchange funds into Australian dollars (AUD);  

· the Bank would forward the AU$150,000 payment to Commonwealth;
· Commonwealth would then forward the AU$150,000 transfer value to Symetry for investment in the Super.   

14. Mr Liggins emailed AEGON on 9 August 2007 saying the matter had been discussed with Commonwealth, and that it was now appropriate to transfer the equivalent of AU$150,000 to Commonwealth for investment into the Super for the 2007/08 tax year.

15. AEGON responded to Mr Liggins by email on the same day saying they could only transfer funds in GBP, and asked if it was £65,000 to be transferred when he referred to the AU$150,000. 

16. Commonwealth emailed AEGON on 10 August asking them to send £63,000 due to the appreciation of the AUD. 
17. On 16 August AEGON emailed Commonwealth confirming the £63,000, and requested details of the Swift code and payment details in order that a BACS payment could be made.  AEGON said there had been problems sending cheques to Australia in the past.
18. Commonwealth emailed AEGON on 17 August providing payment details.  They gave the account name as “Avanteos Investments Ltd ATF Symetry Personal Retirement Fund – Mr. Roy Liggins”.  They asked AEGON to let them know when payment had been sent.  AEGON contacted its finance team on the same day asking for £63,000 to be transferred to Australia.

19. AEGON emailed Commonwealth on 17 August confirming receipt of the Swift code and payment details, and confirmed £63,000 was the amount to be transferred.
20. AEGON emailed Mr Liggins on 22 August confirming that further funds had been re-applied to the Policy for future transfers to Australia.  

21. Mr Liggins emailed AEGON on 5 September saying that Commonwealth had informed him that monies requested on 10 August had still not been received. 
22. AEGON emailed Mr Liggins on the same day confirming the £63,000 had been issued on 17 August and had not been returned to AEGON, but their finance team would put a trace on the payment.  

23. AEGON emailed Mr Liggins on 6 September saying the money had been found.  It had been returned to AEGON as the payee details were incorrect.  AEGON said the payment would be re-sent on the same day.          

24. AEGON authorised the £63,000 payment on 7 September, this time with the correct payee details, and the Bank received it on 11 September 2007.
25. Avanteos emailed an AEGON general enquiries mail box on 11 September requesting confirmation that the £63,000 had been paid.  On the same day, a different AEGON contact emailed Avanteos confirming the payment had been issued on 7 September.
26. AEGON emailed its finance team on 14 September saying Mr Liggins had just contacted them because the re-issued payment had still not been received in Australia.  They asked the finance team to check if the payment had been sent or returned to AEGON.
27. AEGON emailed Mr Liggins on 20 September saying payment confirmation had been received, and that funds had been transferred to the Bank on 11 September.  The confirmation statement showed that AU$157,871.70 had been transferred, and not £63,000 as thought.
28. Mr Liggins emailed AEGON on 20 September saying Commonwealth had confirmed to him that the money had arrived, and was in AUD.  He thanked the regular AEGON contact for her individual efforts, but said he was waiting to hear from the complaints person.     

29. On 24 September, Avanteos emailed the same AEGON contact who had responded to their email of 11 September, saying that for the UK transfer to be processed, Avanteos needed confirmation that the benefit had been paid and transferred to Symetry.  

30. Commonwealth reminded AEGON on 8 October that Avanteos continued to wait for confirmation that the amount paid related directly to Mr Liggins.

31. AEGON emailed Commonwealth on the same day stating they had not received the Avanteos request, but assumed all previous emails sent to Commonwealth had been forwarded on to Avanteos.  AEGON also confirmed there had been a postal strike so a letter could not be sent to Avanteos.  However, AEGON attached the required confirmation letter to an email and asked Commonwealth to forward it to Avanteos.  

32. The transfer process was completed on 8 October 2007.
33. Following the initial investigation into the delay, AEGON offered Mr Liggins £160.46 as gratuitous interest for the delay between 17 August and 11 September, caused by the incorrect payee details.  Following a discussion with Mr Liggins, AEGON wrote to him again saying they were not accountable for any further delay from 11 September to 8 October and that £160.46 was their final offer. 
34. In response, Mr Liggins said the transfer payment had now been invested in the Super but his overall financial loss was significantly more than £160.46.  Commonwealth had said AEGON should compensate Mr Liggins for the loss of pension holdings in Australia for a seven week period (24 August to 8 October) amounting to AU$8,400.33 but adjusted to AU$15,701.55 to ensure the 46.5% tax penalty was taken into account.   
35. AEGON offered Mr Liggins a compensation payment of £2,000.  This was made up of £1,856.47 (AU$4,270 equivalent)
 for the loss of investment opportunity between 17 August and 11 September, plus £143.53 (AU$330 equivalent) for distress and inconvenience.  
36. AEGON accepted they were responsible for the initial delay of 17 working days so the redress payment assumed the transfer had been completed 17 working days earlier - on 13 September (as opposed to 8 October).  During that time the Super fund had increased by 2.95%.
37. Mr Liggins rejected this offer saying the effect of a worsened exchange rate had been ignored, and that tax at 46.5% would be deducted from the redress payment offered.  His calculation showed AEGON’s offer would only benefit the Super by AU$2,284 (£1,856.47 x AU$2.3 x 0.535),
 whereas the actual loss AEGON had calculated was AU$4,270 (£1,856.47 x AU$2.3).
Mr Liggins’ position

38. For a while Mr Liggins made submissions on the basis that the Bank was acting for AEGON and had no association with Avanteos/Symetry.  He now accepts that the Bank was appointed by Symetry but remains of the opinion that the “whole delay period was due to the ineptitude of AEGON”.
39. Mr Liggins says, primarily in connection with the initial transfer, “To avoid putting more … than the allowed maximum into Super, in the period concerned, [Commonwealth], with an eye on the prevailing currency exchange rate asked in UKP for a little less than the anticipated post conversion maximum.” 

40. He also says AEGON had somehow managed to transfer AU$150,000 in AUD and not GBP.  As far as Mr Liggins was aware, funds were always sent in GBP and not AU$, and said “the conversion was usually carried out by the Adelaide Bank”.  AEGON had never explained to him why or how they did this.
41. Mr Liggins said that Commonwealth had no prior case experience with AEGON in respect of currency transfers, and whilst Commonwealth made the request, it was left to the senders to proceed in their chosen manner.

42. Regarding the agreed transfer process with AEGON, Mr Liggins says Commonwealth was in regular contact with Symetry as they were the principal pension provider associated with Commonwealth, and his funds had been directed to Commonwealth first, and then to Symetry following receipt of funds from the Bank. 

43. Mr Liggins says he was informed by Commonwealth that the Bank had “been dragging its heels”.  Mr Liggins had interpretated this statement to mean that the Bank was “slow in investigating and locating the missing funds.” 
44. Mr Liggins thought Commonwealth “took total control” of the transfer process, with himself only having to advise AEGON of Commonwealth’s appointment as his financial advisers/planners and intermediaries.

45. Mr Liggins felt it was AEGON’s responsibility to ensure the transfer was fully concluded because Commonwealth “had no control at all of the timing or transfer method” as this was imposed by HMRC.  On receipt of the funds Mr Liggins says that Commonwealth “very quickly and efficiently transferred the proceeds to Symetry.”   
46. Mr Liggins felt that the delay in locating funds was “a question for AEGON.”  He believed it was “their responsibility to ensure that the transfer was carried through” to Commonwealth.
47. In an email to AEGON dated 5 September 2007, Mr Liggins had said “As you know, interest is being lost and investment opportunities missed.”  
48. Mr Liggins (and Commonwealth) said that the only acceptable basis for settlement was for compensation to apply for the entire period (10 August to 8 October), and that the redress payment into the Super should be grossed up by 46.5% tax to ensure its effect on payment was cost neutral.  
49. Mr Liggins says that funds were invested in the Super on 8 October 2007.  He went on to say that AU$157,871.70 was received in Australia on 12 September 2007.  “A nominal 15% of tax (AU$1,179) was deducted immediately on the excess over AU$150,000, and a further AU$2,872 deducted in the 08/09 tax year.”
50. He says “in the current tax financial year [2009/10] I have made the maximum tax free contribution and the maximum concessionary contribution, (that is taxed at 15%), partially from the last tranche from my Scottish Equitable pension fund and partially from my own resources.  The next financial year will be the last opportunity for me to make another contribution.  I intend to do the same as this year up to the maximum allowed.  It is my understanding that any further contribution in excess of the above limits will suffer the 46.5% tax burden.” 
51. Most recently Mr Liggins has calculated a revised net financial loss was AU$4,600.33, which when grossed up to cover the 93% tax penalty was AU$65,714. 
Commonwealth’s comments
52. Commonwealth are not respondents to the complaint.  However, their input was sought as they were financial advisers to Mr Liggins at the time of the complaint and dealt with the transfer on his behalf.
53. In a letter to AEGON dated 17 October 2007, Commonwealth said a further delay had occurred following the re-issued payment.  This was because AEGON had not sent confirmatory paperwork to Symetry with details of the transfer.  The Commonwealth letter said “During this time both investment markets in Australia and the UK have rallied and Mr Liggins’ funds were in limbo during this time and missed out on an average 10% return on these funds.  Again it was left to our office to actively follow up a formal request sent to Scottish Equitable and get the funds transferred.”  
54. Commonwealth said AEGON should have been aware of the process for assigning the transfer, as payment details had already been provided on 17 August, and “this was the second pension transfer processed by AEGON for this client to the Adelaide Bank”.  
55. Commonwealth said that AEGON could have made a direct payment to the approved Australian pension provider (Symetry).  This could have been done by “SWIFT payment or Telegraphic Transfer”. 

56. Commonwealth provided evidence of old telephone bills to AEGON demonstrating that numerous phone calls had been made during the initial transfer and the second transfer process.  Most of these calls were made late at night from Australia.
 Aegon’s position

57. AEGON say that throughout the transfer process they only had dealings with Commonwealth as the IFA/agent acting for Mr Liggins.  Therefore, they were unable to take instructions from others.
58. They accept the original payment of 17 August was processed incorrectly because the payee details were input wrongly.
59. AEGON re-issued the payment on 11 September with correct payee details and said they notified Commonwealth on the same day.  They said Commonwealth was their only point of contact during the transfer process but were unable to provide evidence of contacting Commonwealth on 11 September.

60. AEGON said they had no record of receiving any emails from Avanteos on either 11 or 24 September.  They said they had no contact with them during the process, and believed Commonwealth would have forwarded any information to them because Commonwealth and Avanteos were in regular contact.  

61. The Avanteos email of 24 September was addressed to a specific named contact within AEGON, not the regular contact dealing with the day to day transfer.  (But AEGON confirm that the individual in question was a sales consultant employed by AEGON in 2007.)
62. When AEGON received an email from Commonwealth on 8 October chasing the Avanteos confirmation letter, they dealt with the request on the same day despite the fact that Mr Liggins’ name had been included on the re-issued payment.    

63. AEGON said the re-issued payment of £63,000 was transmitted in GBP and this was shown on the ‘payment to foreign banks’ paperwork.  However, this is dated 17 August, the original payment date.
64. AEGON said that when it came to the re-issued payment, it was Commonwealth’s duty to ensure the £63,000 would not cause any tax issues for Mr Liggins.  They did not believe it was up to them to check whether the GBP payment would put Mr Liggins over the AU$150,000 limit.  AEGON said our “obligation was to make the payment and not check any financial limits”.  
65. AEGON have provided internal emails showing that the re-issued payment had been requested in GBP, but the confirmation statement showed AU$157,871.70 had been transferred.  This was queried internally and the finance team confirmed it “was sent in Sterling as requested but it would be changed at AUD at some point so it can be credited to his account”.
66. AEGON said they were sympathetic to Mr Liggins’ plight based on the delays up to 11 September, but the delay in funds actually being invested in Australia was not as a result of any error made by them.  They felt the £2,000 offered to Mr Liggins was reasonable.  They said “Any further delay to 8 October is not as a result of any error or omission by AEGON.” 

Conclusions

67. The initial £63,000 payment was requested on 10 August and processed on 17 August, albeit with some incorrect payee details.  AEGON have already acknowledged they were at fault for the initial delay.
68. The re-issued payment was received by the Bank on 11 September.
69. AEGON requested the amount to be sent in GBP, but for unexplained reasons, what was actually transferred to the Bank was AU$157,871.70.  Whilst this may have caused some inconvenience I do not consider that it was maladministration. The value was the same wherever the exchange took place.
70. The excess AU$7,871.70 contribution was a windfall to Mr Liggins.  He got more for his £63,000 than he originally expected.  Payment of the AU$7,871.70 into the Super could have been delayed until the start of the 2008/09 tax year, when it could have been invested free of tax as a NCC.  The excess payment could have been left in the Bank accruing interest. 
71. Invested as it was Mr Liggins had to pay tax on it of about something over AU$4,000.  But that leaves AU$3,800 (in round terms) so he is still better off than he would have been if £63,000 had been transferred on 17 August, even allowing for lost growth over the period to 11 September.  
72. Irrespective of the currency in which the re-issued payment reached the Bank, there was a further delay in it being located and invested in the Super.  
73. There is some confusion as to what date the transfer payment was finally invested.  Mr Liggins was informed by Commonwealth that “the funds were in Australia on 12 September 2007”, but could not be invested as the release authority had been delayed.  Both Commonwealth and AEGON concluded fund were invested on 8 October, and for the purpose of my conclusions I have accepted that.  
74. It seems that Avanteos required written confirmation from AEGON that the re-issued funds received on 11 September were for Mr Liggins.  However, the payee details showed “Avanteos Investments Ltd ATF Symetry Personal Retirement Fund – Mr Roy Liggins”.  If this was not sufficient for Avanteos’ purposes, AEGON are not to blame for that.  The account details given were, on this occasion, exactly as requested by Commonwealth.
75. If the intended process was for AEGON to contact Avanteos separately, then I am satisfied this was not explained to AEGON from the outset, and they only became fully aware of it on 8 October.

76. Although there is evidence that Avanteos emailed AEGON on two separate occasions, AEGON claim they did not receive the emails.  Even if AEGON had received them, they had in my view no authority to deal with Avanteos because they were not the main point of contact, and anyway they had already done as asked to identify that the money was for Mr Liggins. 
77. Mr Liggins said that on receipt of the funds Commonwealth “very quickly and efficiently transferred the proceeds to Symetry”.  But Avanteos had been informed as early as 11 September that the payment had been made.  Furthermore, Commonwealth had informed Mr Liggins that his funds were with the Bank in Australia by 12 September.

78. Despite Mr Liggins’ view that AEGON were entirely responsible for seeing the transfer through to Commonwealth, it is my overall opinion that AEGON cannot be held responsible for the delay in funds being invested from the time they were received until 8 October 2007. 
Summary

79. There was maladministration by AEGON in the form of an unnecessary delay up to 11 September.  However, fortuitously there is no resulting financial loss because of the currency gain.
80. Any delay in locating funds between 12 September and 8 October was not as a direct result of any maladministration by AEGON.  
81. I do not uphold the complaint and, although I understand that the offer of AU$4,270 (£1,856.47 x AU$2.3) is still open, I make no directions.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

27 January 2010

� AU$2.3/£1 was the accepted exchange rate at the time of the event being complained about. 


� A tax charge of 46.5% leaves a balance of 0.535.
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